start to the year, although improved financial performance was delivered in the second half of the year. The key assumptions within the German three
year plans at 30 June 2014 were management’s assessment of revenue from the year end order book and weighted opportunity pipeline; expected
growth based on past experience and future market trends; and management’s assessment of the level of costs required to deliver the planned
revenue. The 30 June 2014 year end order book represents approximately 7 months of revenue.

The resulting trading forecasts and consequent cash flows support the carrying value of the goodwill at 30 June 2014. The recoverable amounts of
the remaining CGUs are also in excess of the carrying values, and so no impairment has arisen in the year (2013: £nil). In considering sensitivities, no
reasonable change in any of the above key assumptions would cause the recoverable amount to fall below the carrying value of the CGUs. These
sensitivities include a 20% reduction in planned operating profit, a 5% reduction in planned revenue and a 1% increase in the pre-tax discount rate.

98 Ricardo plc Annual Report & Accounts 2014

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Customer
contracts and
 relationships

Other
acquisition-

related
intangible

assets Software
Development

 costs Total
Group £m £m £m £m £m
Cost
At 1 July 2012 - - 15.1 1.2 16.3
Acquisition of business (note 10) 8.5 0.3 - - 8.8
Additions - - 1.4 0.7 2.1
Disposals - - (1.1) - (1.1)
Exchange rate adjustments - - 0.2 - 0.2
At 30 June 2013 8.5 0.3 15.6 1.9 26.3
Additions - - 1.2 3.0 4.2
Disposals - - (0.1) - (0.1)
Exchange rate adjustments - - (0.4) - (0.4)
At 30 June 2014 8.5 0.3 16.3 4.9 30.0
Accumulated amortisation
At 1 July 2012 - - 9.2 0.3 9.5
Charge for the year 0.7 - 1.3 0.2 2.2
Disposals - - (1.1) - (1.1)
Exchange rate adjustments - - 0.1 - 0.1
At 30 June 2013 0.7 - 9.5 0.5 10.7
Charge for the year 1.1 - 1.5 0.4 3.0
Disposals - - (0.1) - (0.1)
Exchange rate adjustments - - (0.3) - (0.3)
At 30 June 2014 1.8 - 10.6 0.9 13.3
Net book amounts
At 30 June 2014 6.7 0.3 5.7 4.0 16.7
At 30 June 2013 7.8 0.3 6.1 1.4 15.6
At 30 June 2012 - - 5.9 0.9 6.8

Software
Company £m
Cost
At 1 July 2012 5.7
Additions 0.9
At 30 June 2013 6.6
Additions 0.7
At 30 June 2014 7.3
Accumulated amortisation
At 1 July 2012 0.7
Charge for the year 0.8
At 30 June 2013 1.5
Charge for the year 0.9
At 30 June 2014 2.4
Net book amounts
At 30 June 2014 4.9
At 30 June 2013 5.1
At 30 June 2012 5.0

Software for both Group and the Company primarily comprises external purchase costs and internal costs that have been capitalised in respect of an
ERP system. Software for both the Group and the Company includes £0.3m (2013: £0.4m) in respect of assets under construction which are not being
amortised.
Development costs include £2.8m (2013: £0.3m) in respect of assets under construction which are not being amortised.
The amortisation charge of £3.0m (2013: £2.2m) is included within administration expenses in the Consolidated Income Statement.

12	  Other intangible assets

Delivering Excellence Through Innovation & Technology 99